
Agenda for a meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 18 November 2021 
at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber
Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN

Warburton
Wainwright
Lee
Shafiq

Ali
Brown

Edwards

Alternates:
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN

Godwin
Hussain
Lal
Salam

K Green
Sullivan

Love

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by contacting 

the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the 
meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings 
is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any 
necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

 A legal briefing for all Members of the Committee will take place at 0915 in the Council Chamber 
on the day of the meeting.

 Anyone wishing to speak to any of the business items on the agenda either as a Ward Councillor, 
applicant/agent,  in support of or objecting to an application must register to speak by emailing 
the Governance Officer farzana.mughal@bradford.gov.uk by midday on Tuesday 16 October 
2021.  Please provide a telephone contact number, together with the relevant application details 
and explaining who will be speaking.  They will then be advised on how you can participate in the 
meeting.  If you have not regi
[...]
re to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2021, be 
signed as a correct record.

(Farzana Mughal – 07811 504164)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic or Assistant Director whose 
name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Farzana Mughal – 07811 504164)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  MEMBERSHIP OF SUB-COMMITTEES

The Committee will be asked to consider recommendations, if any, to 
appoint Members to Sub-Committees of the Committee.

(Farzana Mughal – 07811 504164)

6.  THE FOUNTAIN HEATON ROAD, BRADFORD, WEST YORKSHIRE 
BD9 4DQ - 20/02593/OUT

The Assistant Director (Planning, Transportation & Highways) will
submit a report (Document “N”) outlining the application for demolition 
of former Fountain Inn Public House and construction of Mosque and 
Community Centre requesting consideration of access, layout and 
scale.

Recommended –

That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out
in Appendix 1 to Document “N”.

(Ross Hallam- 01274 431758)

1 - 24



7.  PROPOSED CHANGES OF THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE TABLE OF 
FARES

The Assistant Director (Planning, Transportation & Highways) will
submit a report (Document “O”) for a variation to the Table of Fares 
requested by the Hackney Carriage Owners and Drivers Association.

Recommended –

That the Council agree to the variation set out in Appendix 2 to 
Document “O” submitted by the Association and allow the fare to 
change as of the 1st December 2021.

(Carol Stos- 07582 101569)

25 - 30

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



Report of the Assistant Director (Planning, 
Transportation & Highways) to the meeting of 
Regulatory and Appeals Committee to be held on 
18 November 2021

N

Subject:  

An outline application (20/02593/OUT) for the demolition of the former Fountain public 
house Heaton Road, Bradford, BD9 4DQ and the construction of a new mosque and 
community centre.  The application seeks consideration of access, layout and scale.  

Summary statement:

The proposal relates to the redevelopment of the former Fountain Public House and 
curtilage.  The existing property will be demolished and replaced with a purpose built 
mosque and community centre.

The application has generated a significant amount of public representation with the 
majority supporting the redevelopment of the site for this purpose citing the value to the 
community.  The application has been fully assessed against all relevant local and national 
planning policies and all public representations and consultation responses have been 
fully taken into consideration.  The mosque is considered to represent a valuable 
community facility that does not result in significant harm to the amenity of neighbours, 
visual amenity or, in conditions prejudicial to highway safety.

The application is recommended for approval subject to the conditions included within this 
report and the completion of a Section 106 agreement to restrict the use of the existing 
mosque facility at 394 Heaton Road, Bradford, BD9 4RR to that of a madrassah once the 
new use commences.

Julian Jackson
Assistant Director (Planning, Transportation 
& Highways)

Portfolio:  

Change Programme, Housing, Planning and 
Transport

Report Contact:  Ross Hallam
Phone: (01274) 431758
E-mail: ross.hallam@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: Regeneration and 
Economy 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

Former Fountain Public House - page 2

1. SUMMARY

An outline application (20/02593/OUT) for the demolition of the former Fountain public 
house Heaton Road, Bradford, BD9 4DQ and the construction of a new mosque and 
community centre.  The application seeks consideration of access, layout and scale.  

2. BACKGROUND

Attached at Appendix 1 is the Technical Report of the Assistant Director (Planning, 
Transportation and Highways).  This identifies the material considerations relevant to 
the application.

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

All considerations material to the determination of this planning application are as
set out in Appendix 1.

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

The presentation of the proposal is subject to normal budgetary constraints.  

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

No implications.

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL

The determination of the application is within the Council’s powers as the Local
Planning Authority.

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 states that the Council must, in the exercise of its 
functions “have due regard to the need to eliminate conduct that is prohibited by the 
Act, advancing equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and people who do not share it, and fostering good relations between 
people who share a protected characteristic and people who do not share it.  For this 
purpose section 149 defines “relevant protected characteristics” as including a range of 
characteristics including disability, race and religion.  In this particular c
[...]
The Committee can approve the application as per the recommendation contained 
within Appendix 1, or refuse the application.

If the Committee decide that planning permission should be refused, they may refuse 
the application accordingly, in which case reasons for refusal will have to be given 
based upon development plan policies or other material planning considerations.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

The application is recommended for approval, subject to the conditions included with 
Appendix 1.

11. APPENDICES

Appendix 1 Technical Report.

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

National Planning Policy Framework
Core Strategy
Replacement Unitary Development Plan

Page 4



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

Former Fountain Public House - page 5

20/02593/OUT

The Fountain
Heaton Road
Bradford  BD9 4DQ

Page 5



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

Former Fountain Public House - page 6

18 November 2021

Ward: HEATON
Recommendation:
TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION
APPLICATION WITH A PETITION

Application Number:
20/02593/OUT

Type of Application/Proposal and Address:
An outline application (20/02593/OUT) for the demolition of the former Fountain public 
house Heaton Road, Bradford, BD9 4DQ and the construction of a new mosque and 
community centre.  The application seeks consideration of access, layout and scale.

Applicant:
Mr Mohammed Ilyas

Agent:
Mr A Al-Samarraie

Site Description:

The former Fountain public House is set in the South West corner of a large rectangular 
curtilage to the East of Heaton Road at the junction with Syke Road.  The building 
directly abuts the footway to Heaton Road and Syke Road and is currently derelict and 
in a state of disrepair, it is stone built and has been stripped of its roof.  

To the North and East the site shares boundaries with residential properties, to the 
South is Syke Road, which also has residential properties on the opposite side.  The 
residential properties on the opposite side of Syke Road (1 – 15 Garden Te
[...]
g 
disabled spaces, so a noted shortfall.  

The highway officer accepts in this instance that the majority of people using the new 
mosque will be drawn from the immediate vicinity surrounding the existing facility and 
would be likely to walk to the site, but highlights concerns that the proposed shortfall in 
car parking would have the potential to lead to indiscriminate on-street parking 
particularly on the side streets.  

However, it is considered that these concerns and highway safety issues could be 
addressed by restricting parking on the sides streets to residents only via Residents 
Only Permit Parking Scheme, a traffic regulation order (TRO) protecting visibility on 
Heaton Road and traffic calming measures on Heaton Road to reduce vehicle speeds.  
It is also recommended to restrict the use of the existing mosque – which has currently 
no off street parking provision as this could also result in demand at similar times.

The highway officer also raised concerns regarding the use of Syke Road for vehicular 
access, and the lack of swept paths for servicing vehicles.  These issues have been 
addressed by the submission of revised plans, demonstrating acceptable swept paths 
and removing vehicular access via Syke Road.

Drainage 
A condition requiring a scheme for foul and surface water is required.  The presence of 
a public sewer close to the site is identified, and Yorkshire water will subsequently need 
to be consulted for any constraints this may have on the development.  Part of the site 
is also identified by the Environment Agency as being susceptible to surface water 
flooding, the incorporation of flood resilient building techniques is suggested.  

Environmental Protection Land Contamination 
A review of historic OS maps indicates that The Fountain has been present since 
before 1889.  The car park area is shown to have been occupied by terraced housing 
and various outhouses, it is not possible to ascertain when they were demolished from 
the 
[...]
ay from the site.  It should be noted however that the 
existing Mosque has no parking provision.

The highway officer is therefore satisfied that the implications for highway safety can be 
mitigated by a number of measures.  These require; the restriction on the use of the 
existing Mosque so it can no longer be used as a place of worship, measures on 
Heaton Road to preserve sight lines, an extension of existing traffic calming measures 
on Heaton Road to link to Highgate to reduce vehicle speeds and a resident only 
parking scheme for the side streets.  The applicant has confirmed a willingness to meet 
these requirements and subject to these being satisfied the proposal is considered 
acceptable when measured against the requirements of the NPPF and policies TR1 
and TR2 of the Core Strategy DPD.  The need for the traffic calming measures, 
resident only parking scheme and other measures on the highway can be required by a 
Grampian style planning condition set out in the report as condition number 15.  

6.  Section 106 Planning Obligations
Planning permission would be subject to a Section 106 agreement for the delivery of:

A restriction that the use of the existing mosque facility at 394 Heaton Road, Bradford, 
BD9 4RR is to that of a madrassah once the new use commences.

7.  Other issues
Bio-diversity 
Policy EN2 seeks to protect biodiversity within the District and to identify principles for 
enhancing the overall biodiversity resource and stemming losses.

The site is not specifically locally designated for its biodiversity value and in such areas 
policy EN2(d) requires that proposals that may have an adverse impact on important 
habitats and species outside designated sites need to be assessed according to the 
following criteria

1. The potential for adverse impact on important/priority habitats that occur outside 
designated sites.

2. The potential for adverse impact on species of international, national and local 
importance.

3. The extent to whic
[...]

submitted to, and approved in writing by the Council.  Thereafter, the external 
lighting shall be installed and maintained solely in accordance with the approved 
scheme.

Reason: To safeguard the amenity of occupiers of adjacent properties and 
highway safety in accordance with Policies DS5 and EN8 of the Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document and the National Planning Policy Framework.

6. Before any part of the development is brought into use, the proposed car 
parking spaces shall be laid out, hard surfaced with a porous material, marked 
out into bays and drained within the curtilage of the site in accordance with the 
approved site plan and to a specification to be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The car park so approved shall be kept 
available for use while ever the development is in use.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to accord with Policy TR2 of the 
Core Strategy Development Plan Document and the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

7. Before any part of the development is brought into use, the proposed means of 
vehicular and pedestrian access hereby approved shall be laid out, hard 
surfaced and drained within the site in accordance with the approved site plan 
and completed to a constructional specification approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.

Page 20



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

Former Fountain Public House - page 21

Reason: To ensure that a suitable form of access is made available to serve the 
development in the interests of highway safety and to accord with Policy TR2 of 
the Core Strategy Development Plan Document and the National Planning 
Policy Framework.

8. No drainage works shall begin until details of a scheme for separate foul and 
surface water drainage, including any existing water courses, culverts, land 
drains and any balancing works or off-site works have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Surface water must first be 
investigated for potential disposal through use of sustainable drainage 
techniques and the developer must submit to the Local Planning Authority a 
report detailing the results of such an investigation together with the design for 
disposal of surface water using such techniques or proof that they would be 
impractical.  The details and scheme so approved shall thereafter be 
implemented in full before the first occupation of the development.

Reason: To ensure proper drainage of the site and to accord with policy EN7 of 
the Core Strategy Development Plan Document.

9. There shall be no amplified external noise at the application premises.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of the amenities of 
neighbouring properties and noise prevention and to accord with policies DS5 
and EN8 of the Core Strategy Development Plan Document.

10. Any subsequent reserved matters application shall be accompanied by a 
Phase 1 Desk Study and Preliminary Risk Assessment Report.  Where potential 
for contamination is identified within the Phase 1 report then recommendations 
for a Phase 2 site investigation and risk assessment must be included.

Reason:  To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the 
land and neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled 
waters, property and ecological systems to ensure that the development can be 
carried out safely without unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other 
offsite receptors and to accord with policy EN8 of the Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document.

11. Before the use commences a travel plan detailing measures to encourage use of 
more sustainable modes of travel than the private car shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The approved measures 
shall thereafter be provided in full and kept available for use throughout the 
lifetime of the development

Reason: To encourage and facilitate the 
[...]
ld prevent the use of 
the proposed mosque.

Page 23

http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/uploads/br/flood_performance.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
the Regulations & Appeals Committee to be held on 18 
November 2021

O

Subject:  

Proposed changes of the Hackney Carriage Table of Fares

Summary statement:

A request has been submitted by the Hackney Carriage Owners and Drivers Association 
for a variation to the Table of Fares.  

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:

The Licensing Service has carried out an Equality Impact Assessment and is satisfied that 
there is no impact or conflict. 

Jason Longhurst
Strategic Director, Place

Portfolio:  

Healthy People & Places

Report Contact:  Carol Stos, Licensing 
Services Manager
Phone: 07582 101569
E-mail: carol.stos@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  Environment & 
Regeneration

Page 25

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY

Unlike the Private Hire Trade who can set or change their fares without Council 
approval, the Council is responsible for setting fares for Hackney Carriage Vehicles. 
This is a requirement of Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976. 

Hackney Carriage Drivers must not charge more than the fare as displayed on their 
Taxi meter. 

Hackney Carriage Proprietors and Drivers may submit a request to the Licensing 
Service for a variation to the Table of Fares, as a way to increase the fare charged 
to the customer.

2. BACKGROUND

A Request has been submitted by the Hackney Carriage Owners and Drivers Trade 
Association to increase the fare charged to the customer by reducing the distance 
travelled per amount charged. 

The Hackney Carriage Associations have not requested any fare increase for over 
a decade (circa 2008), in a bid to remain competitive with the Private Hire trade. 
This rate of fare is no longer sustainable or profitable in today’s market.  

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

The cost of living has in
[...]
.00 TO 23.00 Monday to Saturday

If the distance does not exceed 88 Metres (96 Yards)                     £2.00
each subsequent 88 Metres (or part thereof)                                  £0.10
Waiting time (for each completed 60 Seconds or part thereof)     £0.10

TARIFF 2
23.00 TO 07.00  Monday to Saturday 

All day Sunday, Bank & Public holidays, (Except Christmas Day & New Years Day)

07.00to 18.00 24 December, 26 December & 31 December

All journeys outside of the district boundary at any time

If the distance does not exceed 80 metres (88 Yards)                       £2.00
For each subsequent 80 Metres (or part there of)                              £0.10
Waiting time (for each completed 60 seconds or part  thereof)          £0.10

TARIFF 3 
24 December at 18.00 to 07.00 26 December     
                                                                                                           
26 December at 18.00 to 07.00 27 December (includes Christmas Day)

31 December at 18.00 to 07.00 1 January 

If the distance does not exceed 80 Meters (88 Yards)                      £3.00
For each subsequent 80 Meters (88 Yard) or part there of            £0.15
Waiting time for each complete 60 second or part there of           £0.60

EXTRA CHARGES
Contracts or purported contracts for private hire. When the hirer arranges by radio, 
telephone or otherwise with the proprietor or driver, prior to the commencement of the 
hiring, for hire of the carriage to commence from a stated place other than a taxi stand or 
booking office    £1.00 

For Fouling of the vehicle including vomit or excessive dirt, to pay for a full valet of the 
vehicle.    £50.00

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 The Fountain Heaton Road, Bradford, West Yorkshire BD9 4DQ  - 20/02593/OUT
	7 Proposed changes of the Hackney Carriage Table of Fares



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee held on Thursday 18 November 2021 at 
10.00 am in the Council Chamber

Commenced 10.00 am
Concluded 10.30 am

Present – Councillors
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN
Warburton
Lal
Lee
Shafiq

Ali
Brown

Edwards 

Observers: Councillors K Hussain and N Mohammed (Minute no. 42)

Apology: Councillor Wainwright 

Councillor Warburton in the Chair

38.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

There were no disclosures of interest.

39.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st October 2021, be signed as a 
correct record.

40.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

41.  MEMBERSHIP OF SUB-COMMITTEES

Resolved-

That Councillor Nazam Azam to replace Council Paul Godwin on the Area 
Planning Panel (Keighley and Shipley) for the remainder of the 2021/22 
municipal year from 18th November 2021.

42.  The Fountain Heaton Road, Bradford, West Yorkshire BD9 4DQ  - 



2

20/02593/OUT

The Assistant Director (Planning, Transportation and Highways) submitted a 
report (Document “N”) which set out the application for demolition of former 
Fountain Inn Public House and construction of Mosque and Community Centre. 

The Planning Officer provided an overview of the proposed development, 
showing photographs of the site, plans and drawings and summarising the 
representations that had been received.

Members noted that the proposed shortfall in car parking would potential have 
patrons parking on the on-street parking particularly on the side streets. 

The applicant’s agent, together with Ward Councillors were present at the 
meeting, and at the request of the Chair, addressed the Committee with the 
following points:

 the proposed scheme was stainable and complied with the Local and 
National Planning Policy Framework; 

 the application provided a must needed facility for the community in 
Heaton, in particular, for the young population and the women. A lot of 
effort and work had been put in with regards to this application to provide a 
fit for purpose-built premises which would enable better use for everyone.

The Committee welcomed the proposal and deemed it to be fit for purpose which 
the local communities would benefit.

Resolved –

That the application number 20/02593/OUT for the construction of a new 
Mosque and Community Centre be approved, subject to a s106 agreement 
and conditions set out in Appendix 1 to (Document “N”) and also subject to 
the following additional condition:

notwithstanding, from the date of first occupation of the development a 
minimum of 2 car parking spaces shall be equipped with fully operational 
purpose built electric vehicle charging points.  These shall be 7.5kw (32A) 
Mode 3 type 2 charging (AC electric current) in accordance with IEC 62196 
and will have CE Certification.  The charging points shall be installed 
adjacent to the designated parking bays complete with protective crash 
barrier to prevent damage to the charging stations. The electric vehicle 
charging points shall be clearly marked with their purpose and information 
about how to use them. The location of the charging points shall be clearly 
signposted and their existence highlighted in staff induction packs and 
building user information. Details of the types of charging points to be 
provided and planned maintenance schedule shall be provided to City of 
Bradford MDC for their approval prior to the date of first occupation of the 
development.

Reason: To facilitate the uptake and use of low emission vehicles by future 



3

occupants and reduce the emission impact of traffic arising from the 
development in line with the Council's Low Emission Strategy, policy EN8 
of the Bradford Local Plan and National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).

ACTION: Assistant Director Transportation Design and Planning 

43.  Proposed changes of the Hackney Carriage Table of Fares

The Assistant Director (Planning, Transportation and Highways) submitted a 
report (Document “O”) for a variation of fares requested by the Hackney 
Carriage Owners and Drivers Association. 

The Enforcement Manager informed the Committee that the Hackney Carriage 
Owners and Drivers Association had requested fares be increased. Members 
were informed the no representations were received during the fourteen-days 
public consultation. Members noted that the last increase of tariffs was 12 years 
ago.

Resolved –

That the application be approved, subject to the conditions set out in 
Appendix 2 to (Document “O”).

ACTION: Assistant Director Transportation Design and Planning 

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regulatory and Appeals Committee.

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


